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Subject: STIP AMENDMENT 08S-016 
 
 
SUMMARY: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) and Kern Council of Governments 
(KCOG) propose to amend the 2008 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) for the 
Route 46 Expressway Segment 1 project (PPNO 3386) and the Route 46 Expressway Segment 2 
project (PPNO 3380A). 
 
The Department will request that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve 
the requested STIP amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting following the notice 
period. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Kern-46 Corridor 
 
The overall project is to convert Route 46 from a two-lane conventional highway to a four-lane 
expressway from the San Luis Obispo/Kern County line to Route 5.  The Route 46 corridor in Kern 
County comprises the following four segments, which together compose Traffic Congestion Relief 
Program (TCRP) Project 113: 
 

• Segment 1 (PPNO 3386), from Route 33 to east of Brown Material Road.  Design (PS&E) of 
this segment is complete.  Construction is programmed with regional shares (RIP), 
interregional shares (IIP), federal demonstration (Demo) and proposed TCRP funding. 

• Segment 2 (PPNO 3380A), from the San Luis Obispo County line to Kecks Road.  PS&E of 
this segment is complete.  Construction is programmed with RIP, IIP, Demo and proposed 
TCRP funding.   

• Segment 3 (PPNO 3386A), from Kecks Road to Route 33.  PS&E is ongoing, but due to be 
finished March 2010.  Construction is programmed with Corridor Mobility Improvement 
Account (CMIA), RIP, Demo and proposed TCRP funding, all in Fiscal Year (FY) 2009-10.  
This is a Tier 1 TCRP project. 
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• Segment 4 (PPNO 3386B), from east of Brown Material Road to Route 5.  PS&E is 
programmed with RIP and Demo funding.  Right of Way (R/W) and construction are not 
programmed.  The future need is $110,160,000. 

 
Purpose of Proposed Amendment 
 
The proposed amendment will achieve the following: 
 

• Fully fund construction of Segments 1 and 2 without the use of TCRP funding, which will 
allow the remaining TCRP funding ($22,430,000) to be programmed to Segment 4 in the 
future. 

• Account for cost estimate changes on several Segment 1 and 2 components. 
• Account for the difference between the federal apportionment and the obligation authority for 

Demo funding on Segments 1 and 2. 
 
Segment 1 (PPNO 3386) 
 
Segment 1 PS&E is complete.  Construction is programmed with RIP, IIP, Demo and proposed 
TCRP funding.  The RIP, IIP, and Demo funds are programmed in FY 2008-09.  Since this is a Tier 
2 TCRP project, the TCRP allocation is not scheduled until FY 2009-10.  As currently programmed, 
the earliest this project could receive a TCRP allocation is July 2009, even though it is ready for an 
allocation at this time. 
 
Cost estimate changes for Segment 1 are as follows:  
 

• PS&E has increased from $1,910,000 to $2,363,000.  The increases are due to R/W map 
changes.  The maps changed during coordination with utility companies and private property 
owners.  Access locations moved, temporary construction easements changed, and some 
parcels and easements were no longer needed.  In addition, the large number of 
condemnations (ten) required a significant amount of preparation and justification. 

 
• Construction support has decreased from $5,259,000 to $4,300,000.  The decrease is due to a 

revised workplan based on the final design and a decreased number of working days. 
 
• Construction capital has decreased from $39,035,000 to $31,205,000.  The decrease results 

from lower unit prices that are consistent with today’s bidding environment, particularly for 
imported borrow, roadway excavation, asphalt concrete, time-related overhead and 
mobilization.  In addition, now that PS&E is complete, the bid quantities are known and 
many are lower than the original estimates.  The updated cost is based on a new certified 
engineer’s estimate. 

  
The project funding plan includes $22,230,000 of Demo programmed for construction.  Of the 
$22,230,000 federal apportionment, obligation authority is 85 percent or $18,896,000, which is the 
amount actually available for project expenditures.  
 
This project was approved for future consideration of funding in October 2006 under          
Resolution E-06-30. 
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Segment 2 (PPNO 3380A) 
 
Segment 2 design is complete.  Construction is programmed with RIP, IIP, Demo and proposed 
TCRP funding.  The RIP, IIP, and Demo funds are programmed in FY 2008-09.  Since this is a Tier 
2 TCRP project, the TCRP allocation is not scheduled until FY 2009-10.  As currently programmed, 
the earliest this project could receive a TCRP allocation is July 2009, even though it is ready for an 
allocation at this time. 
 
Cost estimate changes for Segment 2 are as follows: 
 

• Environmental (PA&ED) has decreased from $1,877,000 to $1,664,000.  PA&ED was 
completed in 2006; $1,664,000 is the final expenditure amount. 

 
• PS&E has increased from $2,979,000 to $3,279,000.  The increases are due to R/W map 

changes. The maps changed during coordination with utility companies and private property 
owners.  Access locations moved, temporary construction easements changed, and some 
parcels and easements were no longer needed. 

 
• R/W support has increased from $1,165,000 to $1,485,000.  This is due to the large number 

of anticipated condemnations (nine), which required a significant amount of preparation and 
justification. 

 
• Construction support has decreased from $8,547,000 to $4,632,000.  The decrease is due to a 

revised workplan based on the final design and a decreased number of working days.   
 
• Construction capital has decreased from $55,500,000 to $33,555,000.  The decrease is a 

result of lower unit prices that are consistent with today’s bidding environment, particularly 
for roadway excavation, asphalt concrete, time-related overhead and mobilization.  In 
addition, now that the design is complete, the bid quantities are known and many are lower 
than the original estimates.  The updated cost is based on a new certified engineer’s estimate. 
 

The project funding plan includes $53,500,000 of Demo programmed for construction.  Of the 
$53,500,000 federal apportionment, obligation authority is 85 percent or $45,475,000, which is the 
amount actually available for project expenditures.  
 
This project was approved for future consideration of funding in October 2006 under          
Resolution E-06-30. 
 
REVISIONS: 
 
This amendment proposes to change the IIP programming and revise the overall project funding plan 
for Segments 1 and 2 as reflected in the following tables.  There are no proposed changes for 
Segments 3 and 4. 
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Segment 1 (PPNO 3386) 
 

Change
Proposed

0
2,935

RIP                                     
Existing 2,935 2,935 1,525 1,410

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W12/13 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

FUND TOTAL
11/1210/1109/1008/09Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 0 0
2,935        1,525 1,410   

IIP                                     
Existing 18,934 7,590 11,344 5,300 10,085 500 1,790 1,259
Change 5,718 453 5,265 0 4,944 453 0 321
Proposed 24,652 8,043 16,609     5,300 15,029  953 1,790 1,580
Demo                                    
Existing 22,230 22,230 19,030 3,200
Change (3,334) (3,334) (2,854) (480)
Proposed 18,896  18,896      16,176    2,720
TCRP (Proposed)                         
Existing 10,720 10,720 9,920 800
Change (10,720) (10,720) (9,920) (800)
Proposed 0  0      0
Total

  0  

Existing 54,819 10,525 44,294     5,300 39,035 1,525 1,910 1,790 5,259
Change (8,336) 453 (8,789)     0 (7,830) 0 453 0 (959)
Proposed 46,483 10,978 35,505     1,790 4,3005,300 31,205 1,525 2,363  
 

Segment 2 (PPNO 3380A) 
 

1,300
Change
Proposed

0
3,235

RIP                                     
Existing 3,235 1,935 735 1,200 1,300

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W12/13 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

FUND TOTAL
11/1210/1109/1008/09Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 0 0 0 0
1,935 1,300       735 1,200  1,300

IIP                                     
Existing 17,933 2,586 15,347 150 12,400 842 1,179 415 2,947
Change (5,718) (213) (5,505) 0 (6,045) (213) 300 320 (80)
Proposed 12,215 2,373 9,842     150 6,355 629 1,479 735 2,867
TCRP (Committed)                        
Existing 4,690 4,690 3,740 300 650
Change 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed 4,690 4,690      3,740  300  650  
Demo                                    
Existing 53,500 17,810 35,690 17,110 32,000 600 100 3,690
Change (8,025) 0 (8,025) 0 (4,800) 0 0 (3,225)
Proposed 45,475 17,810 27,665    600 100 465
TCRP (Proposed)                         

 17,110 27,200  

Existing 11,710 11,710 11,100 610
Change (11,710) (11,710) (11,100) (610)
Proposed 0  0      0    0
Total
Existing 91,068 27,021 64,047     21,000 55,500 1,877 2,979 1,165 8,547
Change (25,453) (213) (25,240)     0 (21,945) (213) 300 320 (3,915)
Proposed 65,615 26,808 38,807    3,279 1,485 4,632 21,000 33,555 1,664
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STIP AMENDMENT 08S-016 
 

Location Map 
 

 


